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TEACHER CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS 
GRAND FORKS SCHOOL BOARD TEACHER CONTRACT BARGAINING COMMITTEE 

AND GRAND FORKS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION 
MEETING MINUTES 

June 10, 2025 
 

The Grand Forks School Board Teacher Contract Bargaining Committee (Board Team) and the Grand 
Forks Education Association (Association Team) met on Tuesday, June 10, 2025, at the Mark Sanford 
Education Center with Board Team Leader Amber Flynn as chairperson. 
 
Board Team Members Present: Amber Flynn, Joel Larson, and Jeff Manley. 
Board Team Members Absent: Dave Berger. 
 
Association Team Members Present: Melissa Buchhop, Kala Christensen, and Joseph Drumm. 
Association Team Members Absent:  None. 
 
Resource Team Present: Dr. Terry Brenner, Superintendent (per school board policy CBD), and Brandon 
Baumbach, Business Manager (per Ground Rules). 
 
Others Present: Cindy Johnson, Executive Secretary. 
 
 
Call to Order. 
The meeting was called to order at 5:07 p.m. 
 
Approval of Minutes. 
It was moved by Manley and seconded by 
Buchhop to approve the June 3, 2025, minutes as 
written. Upon voice vote, the motion carried 
unanimously. Absent: Berger. 
 
Discussion of Proposals and 
Counterproposals. 
Flynn reported that following conversations after 
the last negotiations meeting, the Board Team 
determined that they did not want to go to 
impasse and that they would rather come to an 
agreement but clarity about what proposals were 
still on the table was needed because according 
to legal advice the Board Team received, rejection 
does not mean they are off the table unless they 
are officially withdrawn. 
 
Buchhop reported that the Association Team 
thought they had agreed with the special 
education committee as an administrative 
function, with the unsigned MOU guiding the 
administration’s work. 

Flynn clarified that the board team agreed in spirit 
but wanted to keep it from any Board agreement. 
 
Buchhop reported that the Association Team was 
withdrawing all of its proposals that were 
rejected by the Board Team, except middle 
school prep, Community High School, and salary. 
 
Flynn reported that the Board Team was 
withdrawing all of its proposals/offers that were 
rejected by the Association Team, except the 
teacher definition, arbitration (Policy 4120), and 
salary. 
 
Both teams agreed to caucus. 
 
It was moved by Larson and seconded by Manley 
to convene into executive session (caucus) to 
discuss negotiating strategy or provide 
negotiating instructions regarding contracts that 
are currently being negotiated or for which 
negotiation is reasonably likely to occur in the 
immediate future as allowed by North Dakota 
Century Code §§ 15.1-16-22, 44-04-19.1(9), 44-
04-19.2. Upon voice vote, the motion carried 
unanimously. Absent: Berger. 
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Following the caucus (executive session), the 
Board Team returned to the meeting room, and 
the contract negotiations open meeting 
reconvened at 5:34 p.m. 
 
Discussion of Proposals and 
Counterproposals (continued). 
Buchhop introduced the following Association 
Team revised counterproposals: 
• Section 4: Miscellaneous Compensation 

E. Teaching at Community High School 
 Classroom TEACHERS assigned to 

Community High School will receive a 
combination classroom contract, due to 
TEACHERS teaching multiple courses 
simultaneously. Which is a payment of 
1⁄8 of their current salary, in addition to 
the contracted salary amount as 
determined from the applicable Salary 
Schedule. 

• B. Secondary Teachers (Revised 2018) 
Full-time middle and senior high school 
TEACHERS shall be provided a minimum 
of one class period of preparation time 
per day within the student contact 
schedule. Additionally, the first 20 
minutes of the workday are intended as 
preparation time for middle school 
TEACHERS. If the TEACHERS must 
perform duties other than preparation 
during this time, TEACHERS will be 
compensated at an hourly rate of pay 
determined by computing the 
TEACHER’S current salary divided by 188 
contract days divided by 8 hours. 

 
Flynn introduced the following Board Team 
revised counterproposals offered as “all or 
none”. 
• Article II – Salary Schedule 

Section 1: Basic Salary – Regular School Year 
1) In the 2025-2026 school year, the district 
will add $1,000 to each cell and advance 
teachers' steps for their experience and lane 
changes for credits earned. (The base salary 
in 2025-2026 would be $50,477.) 

2) In the 2026-2027 school year, the district 
will add $1,000 to each cell and advance 
teachers' steps for their experience and lane 
changes for credits earned. (The base salary 
in 2026-2027 would be $51,477.) 
 
And 
 
Article I- Working Relations Agreement 
Section 1: Definitions 
Current Language:  The TEACHERS are 
defined as certificated or professional 
personnel, excluding therefrom the 
superintendent, assistant superintendents, 
principals, associate principals, supervisory 
personnel, substitutes, and classified 
personnel. 
Recommended Language:  The TEACHERS 
are defined as certificated or professional 
personnel, excluding therefrom the 
superintendent, assistant superintendents, 
principals, associate principals, supervisory 
personnel, substitutes, and classified 
personnel. all employees licensed to teach by 
North Dakota Education Standards and 
Practice Board (ESPB) or approved to teach 
by ESPB and employed primarily as 
classroom teachers. School psychologists, 
OTs, and PTs are entitled to all benefits of the 
teacher-negotiated agreement but not to the 
teacher-negotiated salary schedule. The 
board has the authority to determine salaries 
of those specified provisions outside the 
stated teacher-negotiated salary schedule. 
 
And 
 
Article XI- Miscellaneous Provisions 
Section 5: Grievance 
Current Language 
The grievance procedure shall be stated in 
Board Policy 4120 and shall not be changed 
without the mutual agreement of the 
ASSOCIATION and the BOARD. 
Recommended Language 
The grievance procedure shall be stated in 
Board Policy 4120 and shall not be changed 
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without the mutual agreement of the 
ASSOCIATION and the BOARD. 
Remove Article XI, Section 5 

 
The Association Team requested to caucus at 
5:44 p.m. While the Association Team caucused, 
the Board Team recessed. The open meeting 
reconvened at 6:13 p.m. 
 
Buchhop responded that the Association Team 
felt the Board Team’s all-or-none 
counterproposal contained very different things 
that should not be contingent upon each other.  
 
A revised counterproposal was handed out as 
follows: 
ARTICLE I - WORKING RELATIONS AGREEMENT 
Section 1: Definitions 
E.  The TEACHERS are defined as certificated or 

professional personnel, excluding therefrom 
the superintendent, assistant 
superintendents, principals, associate 
principals, supervisory personnel, school 
psychologists, OT/PT, substitutes, and 
classified personnel. 

 
Buchhop reported that the Association Team 
could only agree to the above language change if 
the school psychologists, OT, and PT were moved 
to the principals’ negotiated agreement. 
 
Buchhop reported that the Association Team 
could not agree to removing the grievance policy 
language from the negotiated agreement because 
it contained all of the safety nets that prevent a 
grievance from going to the courts. 
 
The Association Team reintroduced its June 3 
counterproposal regarding salary as follows and 
reported that the only change was that it 
contained additional rationale.  
Article II – Salary Schedule 
Section 1: Basic Salary – Regular School Year 
1) In the 2025-2026 school year, the district 
will add $1,000 to each cell and advance 
teachers' steps for their experience and lane 
changes for credits earned. (The base salary in 
2025-2026 would be $50,477.) 

2) In the 2026-2027 school year, the district 
will add $1,000 to each cell and advance 
teachers' steps for their experience and lane 
changes for credits earned. (The base salary in 
2026-2027 would be $51,477.) 
 
Buchhop also reported that the Association Team 
would not withdraw any other proposals. 
 
The Board Team responded that they had no 
authority to move school psychologists to the 
principal-negotiated agreement. They discussed 
the difficulty in hiring school psychologists and 
the district’s inability to compete with the 
medical community. The Board Team discussed 
their options, including the school psychologists 
having all the benefits of the teacher negotiated 
agreement but with authorization from the 
Association to pay them off the salary schedule, 
or to contract for services through a third-party 
vendor. 
 
Buchhop reported that a lane was added during 
the last negotiation session for school 
psychologists and the GFEA’s desire to protect 
them through the negotiated agreement. As a 
whole, the GFEA does not agree that they get the 
benefits of the agreement, but are not paid 
according to the agreement, because everything 
in the agreement must be followed. 
 
The Board Team reiterated that neither they nor 
the Association Team had the authority to move 
school psychologists to the principal-negotiated 
agreement, and they discussed the cost savings 
and value of employing in-person school 
psychologists versus online school 
psychologists. 
 
Following the discussion, both teams agreed to 
caucus. 
 
It was moved by Manley and seconded by Larson 
to convene into executive session (caucus) to 
discuss negotiating strategy or provide 
negotiating instructions regarding contracts that 
are currently being negotiated or for which 
negotiation is reasonably likely to occur in the 
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immediate future as allowed by North Dakota 
Century Code §§ 15.1-16-22, 44-04-19.1(9), 44-
04-19.2. Upon voice vote, the motion carried 
unanimously. Absent: Berger. 
 
Following the caucus (executive session), the 
Board Team returned to the meeting room, and 
the contract negotiations open meeting 
reconvened at 7:02 p.m. 
 
The executive session ended at 7:00 p.m., and the 
contract negotiations open meeting reconvened 
at 7:02 p.m. 
 
Discussion of Proposals and 
Counterproposals (continued). 
Buchhop reported that the Association Team was 
withdrawing its counterproposal regarding 
definitions and handed out a revised 
counterproposal that removes school 
psychologists from the teacher-negotiated 
agreement as follows: 
ARTICLE I - WORKING RELATIONS AGREEMENT 
Section 1: Definitions 
E.  The TEACHERS are defined as certificated or 

professional personnel, excluding therefrom 
the superintendent, assistant 
superintendents, principals, associate 
principals, supervisory personnel, school 
psychologists, substitutes, and classified 
personnel. 

 
Flynn reported that the Board Team accepted the 
Association Team’s revised counterproposal that 
removes school psychologists from the teacher-
negotiated agreement and stays with its 
counterproposal for salary as follows: 
• Article II – Salary Schedule 

Section 1: Basic Salary – Regular School Year 
1) In the 2025-2026 school year, the district 
will add $1,000 to each cell and advance 
teachers' steps for their experience and lane 
changes for credits earned. (The base salary 
in 2025-2026 would be $50,477.) 

 2) In the 2026-2027 school year, the district 
will add $1,000 to each cell and advance 
teachers' steps for their experience and lane 
changes for credits earned. (The base salary in 

2026-2027 would be $51,477.) 
 
Buchhop reported the Association Team 
accepted the Board Team’s counterproposal for 
salary. 
 
Both teams agreed that all other proposals, 
counterproposals, and offers were withdrawn. 
 
Schedule. 
No future meetings were scheduled. 
  
Adjournment. 
The meeting adjourned at 7:07 p.m. 
 
 
APPROVED: _______________________________ 
   (Date) 
 
 
Signed: ___________________________________ 
 Amber Flynn, Team Leader 
 Board Team 
  
 
Signed: ___________________________________ 
 Melissa Buchhop, Team Leader 
 Association Team 
 
  


